

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CHRISTINA DURANKO, GERRY
MCLEAN, MARY MAROUS, JOYCE
WOJTON, BEVERLY EVANS, JENNIFER
POLLOCK, and MARTHA BAILEY,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:20-cv-02000-MJH

BIG LOTS INC., DOLLAR GENERAL
CORPORATION, GIANT EAGLE, INC.,
JO-ANN STORES, LLC, OLLIE'S
BARGAIN OUTLET HOLDINGS, INC.,
THE HOME DEPOT, INC., TUESDAY
MORNING CORPORATION, ULTA
BEAUTY, INC., and WALMART INC.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION1
- II. BACKGROUND2
- III. LEGAL STANDARD.....6
- IV. ARGUMENT7
 - A. Plaintiffs Cannot State Claims Under the UTPCPL Because They Have Not Alleged Unfair or Deceptive Conduct, Reliance, or Loss in Trade or Commerce.7
 - 1. Collecting Sales Tax Is Not “Trade or Commerce” and Therefore Is Outside the Scope of the UTPCPL.7
 - 2. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Facts to Show That Defendants Engaged in Fraudulent, Unfair, or Deceptive Conduct.....10
 - 3. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Justifiable Reliance on Defendants’ Representations.12
 - 4. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered Any Ascertainable Loss.15
 - B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by the Voluntary Payment Doctrine.16
- V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>220 W. Rittenhouse Square Condo. Ass’n v. Stolker</i> , No. 2254, 2012 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 142 (May 16, 2012)	8
<i>Abrams v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.</i> , No. 071049, 2001 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 83 (Dec. 5, 2001)	19, 20
<i>Abrevaya v. VW Credit Leasing, Ltd.</i> , No. 09-0521, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131478 (E.D. Pa. July 22, 2009).....	17
<i>Acme Mkts., Inc. v. Valley View Shopping Ctr., Inc.</i> , 493 A.2d 736 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	19, 20
<i>Aldine Apartments, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 379 A.2d 333 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1977)	8
<i>Angino v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-0418, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21262 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2016), <i>adopted by</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23466 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2016).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bartolotta v. Dunkin’ Brands Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 16-4137, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168125 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2016).....	1
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Beyers v. Richmond</i> , 937 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 2007).....	8
<i>Blass v. Rite Aid of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 16 A.3d 855 (Conn. 2009)	9
<i>Box Office Pictures, Inc. v. Bd. of Fin. & Revenue</i> , 166 A.2d 656 (Pa. 1961).....	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Monumental Props., Inc.</i> , 329 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1974).....	19
<i>Conquest v. WMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 618 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	12

Coregis Ins. Co. v. Law Offices of Carole F. Kafrissen P.C.,
140 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2001)19, 20

Corp. Aviation Concepts, Inc. v. Multi-Service Aviation Corp.,
No. 03-3020, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14568 (E.D. Pa. July 19, 2005).....17

Corsale v. Sperian Energy Corp.,
412 F. Supp. 3d 556 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....10, 12, 14, 15

Dameshek v. Encompass Ins. Co. of Am.,
No. 11-0018, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87570 (M.D. Pa. June 25, 2012).....7

Danganan v. Guardian Prot. Servs.,
813 F. App'x 769 (3d Cir. 2020)14

Fazio v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
62 A.3d 396 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....7

Feeney v. Dell,
908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009)9

Foflygen v. Zemel,
615 A.2d 1345 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....8

Geness v. Admin. Office of Pa. Courts,
974 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2020).....2

Glover v. Udren,
No. 08-0990, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121800 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 2, 2014).....14

Gwynedd Club Condo. Ass'n v. Dahlquist,
208 A.3d 213 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)7

Haubrich v. Giant Eagle, Inc.,
No. 16-19133, 2017 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 835 (Ct. Com. Pl.,
Allegheny Cty. Feb. 22, 2017).....11, 12

Hazleton Nat'l Bank v. Commonwealth,
308 A.2d 195 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1973)17

Homer v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 15-1184, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114548 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2016), *aff'd*,
722 F. App'x 200 (3d Cir. 2018)16

Hunt v. U.S. Tobacco Co.,
538 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2008).....7, 12, 13, 14

<i>Karlsson v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1022 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Kemezis v. Matthews</i> , 394 F. App'x 956 (3d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re Kennedy's Estate</i> , 183 A. 798 (1936)	16
<i>Kerr v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 18-0309, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189502 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2018)	6, 11, 20
<i>Kirk v. Allegheny Towing, Inc.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 458 (W.D. Pa. 1985)	17, 19, 20
<i>Laughlin v. Evanston Hosp.</i> , 550 N.E.2d 986 (Ill. 1990)	19
<i>Lilian v. Commonwealth</i> , 354 A.2d 250 (Pa. 1976)	16
<i>Liss & Marion, P.C. v. Recordex Acquisition Corp.</i> , 983 A.2d 652 (2009)	16, 18
<i>McIntosh v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 135 N.E.3d 73 (Ill. 2019)	14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Meyer v. Cmty. Coll. of Beaver Cty.</i> , 93 A.3d 806 (Pa. 2014)	7, 8
<i>Ne. Pa. Imaging Ctr. v. Commonwealth</i> , 35 A.3d 752 (Pa. 2011)	18
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Pfendler v. PNC Bank</i> , 765 F. App'x 858 (3d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>In re Royal McBee Corp. Tax Case</i> , 143 A.2d 393 (Pa. 1958)	17
<i>Seldon v. Home Loan Servs.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	10, 14

Singh v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 98-1613, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8531 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 1999).....16

Slapikas v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,
 298 F.R.D. 285 (W.D. Pa. 2014)14

Smith v. Lynn,
 809 F. App’x 115 (3d Cir. 2020)2

Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 506 F. App’x 133 (3d Cir. 2012)15

Thorne v. Pep Boys Manny Moe & Jack Inc.,
 980 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2020).....10

Universal Film Exchs., Inc. v. Bd. of Fin. & Revenue,
 185 A.2d 542 (Pa. 1962)17

Vanderklok v. United States,
 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017).....2

Velazquez v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
 No. 19-3128, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55854 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020), *adopted*
by 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70637 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2020)12

Walkup v. Santander Bank, N.A.,
 147 F. Supp. 3d 349 (E.D. Pa. 2015)15

Weinberg v. Sun Co.,
 777 A.2d 442 (Pa. 2001)13, 16

Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co.,
 286 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2002).....20

William Sellers & Co. v. Clarke-Harrison, Inc.,
 46 A.2d 497 (Pa. 1946).....17

Williams v. Enter. Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 12-05531, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38897 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2013).....16, 18, 19, 20

Yocca v. Pittsburgh Steelers Sports, Inc.,
 854 A.2d 425 (Pa. 2004)12

Statutes and Rules

72 P.S. § 72022, 13

72 P.S. § 72042

72 P.S. § 72171, 8

72 P.S. § 72212

72 P.S. § 72221

72 P.S. § 72251, 8

72 P.S. § 72378

72 P.S. § 72521, 10, 16, 17

72 P.S. § 72531, 10, 16, 17

72 P.S. § 727010

72 P.S. § 10003.11

73 P.S. § 201-210

73 P.S. § 201-37, 11

73 P.S. § 201-9.216

1 Pa.C.S. § 19279, 19

61 Pa. Code § 34.21

61 Pa. Code § 35.22

61 Pa. Code § 52.15

61 Pa. Code § 58.12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 126

Fed. R. Evid. 2012

Other Authorities

Retailer’s Information, Pa. Dep’t Rev., REV-717,
available at
[https://www.revenue.pa.gov/FormsandPublications/FormsforBusinesses/SUT/](https://www.revenue.pa.gov/FormsandPublications/FormsforBusinesses/SUT/Documents/rev-717.pdf)
[Documents/rev-717.pdf](https://www.revenue.pa.gov/FormsandPublications/FormsforBusinesses/SUT/Documents/rev-717.pdf)2

Sales and Use Tax Bulletin 2021-01, Pa. Dep’t Rev.,
available at [https://www.revenue.pa.gov/GeneralTaxInformation/Tax](https://www.revenue.pa.gov/GeneralTaxInformation/TaxLawPoliciesBulletinsNotices/TaxBulletins/SUT/Documents/st_bulletin_2021-01.pdf)
[LawPoliciesBulletinsNotices/TaxBulletins/SUT/Documents/st_bulletin_2021-](https://www.revenue.pa.gov/GeneralTaxInformation/TaxLawPoliciesBulletinsNotices/TaxBulletins/SUT/Documents/st_bulletin_2021-01.pdf)
[01.pdf](https://www.revenue.pa.gov/GeneralTaxInformation/TaxLawPoliciesBulletinsNotices/TaxBulletins/SUT/Documents/st_bulletin_2021-01.pdf)5
